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e e April 26, 1965
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Professor-Doctor G. Natta i gguq | h % W |

Istituto di Chimica Industriale : :
del Politecnico B A R Y

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32

Milano

Dear Professor Natta:

My associates and I were pleased to learn that Dr. Mario Farina will be
coming to the United States this summer and will be available for Laboratory
visits and lectures. We would like to invite him to spend a day with us here
at the General Electric Research Laboratory in Schenectady, New York.

We would be most happy to assist Doctor Farina in wmaking his travel and
hotel reservations during his trip to Schenectady. If we may be of assistance
in these matters, please let me know.

The General Electric Company will be happy to reimburse Doctor Farina for
the local travel and living expenses incurred on our behalf. We will also add
a $100 honorarium for his lecture.

Sincerely yours,

g Dol

A. M. Bueche - Manager
CHEMISTRY RESEARCH

AMB/mos

cc: Prof. G. C. Overberger %’QW o\ F‘;;\‘M ’74& /3
Iy



Jan.12, 1965

Dr.F.PeCivardi, Manager
Manufacturing Enéiﬁeering
Polymer Products Manufacturing
Chemiocal Development Operation
(j?;wéral Electric Company,
y Plastics Avenue,

our ref.8/lv Pittsfield, Massachusetts (U.S.A.)

Dear Doctur Civardi:

Only to-day, on my return to Milan, I receive your

kind letter of Decs31,

I wish to confirm you that I will be glad to meet you on your
visit to Milan. Please, let me know the exact date of yo ; visit
with some advance, because I am very busy in this period.

Kindest personal regards.

Giulio Natta
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COMPANY DEVELOPMENT

ONE PLASTICS AVENUE, PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS ... TELEPHONE 413 443-5681 OPERATION

December 31, 1964

Prof. Giulio Natta P
Istituto di Chimica Industriale ég
Politecenico di Milano .

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32

Milano, Italy

Please excuse my delay in answering your letter of November 9.
‘ Because of recent developments in the PPO (Polyphenylene Oxide)
business we had to delay our trip to take care of some urgent busi-
ness. You probably heard by now that General Electric decided to
go commercial in this new field of oxidative coupling chemistry.

In view of your worldwide recognition in the field of polymer
chemistry, we look forward to an exchange of ideas on the subject.
We will be in Europe late in January or in February, and I will be
in touch with you to confirm an exact date agreeable to you.

Very truly yours,

(Cicovend’

¥, Civardi, Manager
Manufacturing Engineering
Polymer Products Manufacturing
Chemical Development Operation

o FPC: jd



Nov.9, 1964

+FrankdP.Civardi,
General Zleetric Co.
1 Plastics Ave.,
our ref.768/1v Pittsfield, Massachusetts (U.S.A.)

Dear Mr.Civardi,

With regard to your letter of Oct.23, I shall be glad
to meet you and the other techniocians of General Electric, on your
vieit to Milan.

I wish to inform you that I shall be absent from Milan
from Dec«4 to Dece9 and from Dec.20 onwards.
I would mostly appreciate your letting me know the exact date of
your visit.

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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A GENERAL @D ELECTRIC
‘ COMPANY DEVELOPMENT
ONE PLASTICS AVENUE, PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS ... TELEPHONE 413 443.5681 OPERATION
- 7 october 23, 1964

Dottor Professor Giulio Natta
Institute Politetnico di Milano
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci
Milano, ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

Just a few words to introduce myself. I was one of your 1953-1955
students at the time you were doing a tremendous amount of development work
. in the polypropelene field.

Your name is well known here in the United States .- at General Electric,
in particular, where we are now developing a new polymerization chemistry. Some
of our top technical people would like to make your acquaintance.

We plan to be in Europe during the month of December and would like to
stop in Milan and meet with you. I would appreciate your letting me know if
and when you will be available,

Very truly yours,

Frank P. Civardi
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dr. SACCENTI
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| _ Propoaed Pamsmpyw Plastics omm 'm> License
> - Agresmamt ‘ |
We enclose herewith two copiecs of a standard draft
Agresmest conceraing Poiypropylens Planﬁu. | | ‘
We sum up )mxmmdcr the ﬂmmia. ums nmlcr wkich » ;
we are offering you the sald Apnmﬁz |
- Option sum . ‘ Doll. 150,000 (ome hundred fiity thousand
: cle . » - U.§, dollars) |
- Down Payment: : Doll, QSM 000 (one mmm three hundred
(Article V, ' - ~ iifey thousand U, 8, dollar
Sectiom 1 (2) ) . ; . 50% (fifty per cent) credi
, | | ~ able against futare yoyaly
' . . payments to the extent of
. : _ - o »;5% nf-ach zaymty
« Pa; for thc knnw-hcw dsvc‘wpad up to Dccmlnt 31, 195?
Seie V; Sectioa 1 tb)  Dell, soo, goo am kmld:rqd thousand

(ﬁv: per cent) ier product H
m sompositions

‘ 3.5 % (thrn point five per (acnt)
-+ {or shaped artic.es).
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1957 (included).

Novernber 13, 1956 to General Electrie Company - Schenectady

We wish to add that we nuc"m,%, right to change

 the definition of “i_icansee” (Article I, s«m 6) to reads

6. The term “Licensee” shall imhdt all Companies £ifty per cemt (507

or more of tha voting stock .5 which sha:l be owned directiy or
indirectly by Licenses, as well as all Companies owing directly or
indirectly 507% or more of the voting stock of the Licensse and al.
other Companies in which sald latter Companies own directly or

' mdiractly 59;«% or more of the voﬂw stock,

The vawmy of gur nﬁw mu c:pire on January 2i,

© With best wgmda,

!'ms ahmuly;

fmemioa . L

encls.




MONTECATINI

Settore Progetti e Studi
Sede, 12 Ottobre 1956.

Preg,mi Signori
’ Prof, Giulio Natta
4 Ing. Giuseppe De Varda,

I1 12 Novembre i Sigg. dr. Marshall, dr. Schubert, dr. Elliott e Raynolds,
della Gepexal Klectric Co.saranno a Milano per discutere una licenza di fab-

bricazione del polipropilene.

Il personaggio pili ragguardevole @ il dr. Marshall, Capo delle Ricerche
a Schenectady.

Or/sl.




Sede, 15 Ottobre 1956,

Preg. mo Signore
Ing. Piero Giustiniani,

Sede. ‘ ‘z(,g}.'-/

e

mi ha detto che il
previamente col prof, Ziegler.

Parlandomi al telefono, Mr, Ra
gruppo che ci visiterd il 12. XI si incontrer

p——

Poich¥ si tratterd di polipropilene, non mi pare che siano da prendere partico-
lari accordi preventivi con von Kreisler,

I Lto: Oresoni [

Or/el.
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August 30, 1956

Mr,Peter Van Wick

Research Department
Hercules Powdér Company
WILMINGTON -~ Delaware - USA

Deaxr lr.Van Wick,

Coming back to Milan after a pefiod of vacations,
I found the wonderful book "Trees"™ you very kindly sent %o
me, that I appreciated very mgch.
.. I thank you very much to have remembered my iunierest
in the trces and to have sené me the book,
‘ g via4% to the Hercules

and the kindness received in Wilmington. Please convey my best

I remember with pléasur@i

regerds to all people of Hesgearch Laboratory.

With deepest thsnks end best wishes, I remain,

Sincerely yours,

‘Giulio Natita




e - - - MONTECATINI

SOCIETA GENERALE PER L’ INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 84.000.000.000

MILANO
via air mail
BREVETTI E DOCUMENTAZIONE TEGNICA copy boat mail MILANO (134) December 12, 1956
OIREZIONEK Via F. Turatl. 18

Oggetto :

Dr. A.E. Schubert

General Electric Co, <&
Pittsfield, Mass,

(U.S.A.)

dV/AMF /ma

Dear Dr, Schubert,

Polypropylene samples

Dr, Orsoni having left today for a trip abroad,
1 am replying on his behalf and after consulation with
him to your cable of Dec. 10, 1956, asking us to send
samples of polypropylene to be employed for irradiation
tests. I have to tell you that for the time being we are
not prepared to meet your request,

Since the negotiations with General Electric
Company for a Polypropylene Plastics Option and License
Agreement are under way, as soon an Agreement will be
signed, sizable amounts of polypropylene will be sent
to your Company under its provisions, which will permit
the performance also of your irradiation tests,

.' With best regards,
Yours sinc;:ely.
y

(Dr. Giuseppe de Varda)



. MONTECATINI |
SOC. GEN. PER L'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA

ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 84.000.000.000 1
MILANO

miLaNo ase 14. 12, 1956

BREVETT! £ DOGUMENTAZIONE TECMIOA
Via P. Turatl, 18

Chiar,mo Signor

Prof. G. NATTA

Direttore Istituto di Chimica Industnale
Politecnico di

MILANO

TR TS

Trattative Montecatini~General Electric sul po-
lipropilene (105/46)

Chiarissimo Professore,

L.e trasmettiamo per co-
noscenza copia di una lettera della General
Electric del 5 dicembre 1956, con accluso un
questionario relativo a diversi punti della bozza
di contratto standard che & stata sottoposta alla
Societd americana,

Voglia gradire i nostri
migliori saluti.

"MQNTECATINIH

All,

P.S. Richiamiamo la Sua particolare attenzie
ne sui 6 capoversi segnati in rosso a
pag. 1 e 2,

Telefonl 6383 - 8334 - Telefon! interurbani chleders GABBRO-MILANO
Telogramml -Télégrammes-Telegramme-Cables: GABBROBREV-MILANO

MOD. BREV 30 {(A5) - 2800 - 3.56



GENERAL @ ELECTRIC

COMPANY CHEMICAL ano METALLURGICAL DIVISION

CHEMICAL MATERIALS DEPARTMENT

ONE PLASTICS AVENUE, PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS . . . . . . TELEPHONE 8223
December 5, 1956

Dr. Bartolomeo Orsoni
Central Technical Director
Montecatini

18 Via Albania

Milan, Italy

. Dear Dr. Orsoni:

| am attaching a summary which is related to the polypropylene option and
license agreement which you and your associates presented to us on November 13.
These points which are raised are the same ones which Dr. Schubert and | discussed
with you and Dr. de Varda. At the time we departed there were a few additional
points which we had not yet reached in our discussion and these are included in the
present summary. The summery also Includes all of the points that were covered and
whereas you gave us verbal answers to many of these questions, it would be
appreciated if you or Dr. de Varda would restate your answers in reply to this letter
so that our record of the discussions will be complete in all respects.

| am leaving December 13 for a long deferred vdcation and will return
January 16. Meanwhile, Dr. Schubert will be handling these matters with our top
executives to obtain the necessary approval of our proposals fo them.

& We wish to thank you for the courtesies which you have extended to us and
truly appreciate the oppertunity ydu have given us to give serious consideration to

your proposals.
With best regards and Chrlstmas greetings.

Very truly yours,

. W. Raynolds
Manager - Marketing
Chemical Materials Department
JWR:dk

Att.
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Summary of Questions Raised by G. E. with Reference to Polypropylene Plastics
Option and License Agreement, Edition 12, dated October 4, 1956, as Delivered
to G. E. by Montecatini on November 13, 1956.

Page 1

Page 2, Article |,
Sect. H{a)

Page 3, Sect. (b)
& (c)

. Page 4, Sect. (a-i)

together with
Page 5, Sect. (5-ii)

Page 4, Sect. (v)
4th Line

. Page 6, Par. (f)
4th Line

Page 7, Sect. 8

When do we see schedules A & B?

Next to last line -~ Does "both" mean joint inventions
are involved in Montecatini-Zlegler applications ?

What Is the difference in the subject matter covered by
these two paragraphs ?

‘We feel that this restriction to aliphatic monoolefinic

hydrocarbons should be expanded wherein R could be vinyl

or aromatic or any non~olefinic material. On the other

hand we accept the restriction in the field as proposed which
would embrace any articles including foils, films, tapes,
sheets, tubes, pipes, molded and extruded products and other
shaped articles excluding those elastomeric articles made from
copolymers defined in Section 9 (as-it may be revised to re=
flect the inclusion of plasticized compositions which may be
elastic in nature) and fibers as defined In Section 8 (with
modifications to reflect the exclusion of narrow width
insulating tapes).

We would like to see this wording revised o read " compositions
including resins, coating compositions and molding materials.. ."
We would like to have the last four lines changed to read as
follows: "including resins and molding materials and plasti-
cized compositions but excluding elastomeric compositions

or articles resulting from copolymers as defined in Section 9
hereof." (Our objective here is to make it ciear that our
licensed field and license subject matter would include
plasticized compositions but would exclude polymeric structures
which were elastomeric.)

We would like to have the term "fiber" redefined so that it
would not exclude narrow widths of insulating tapes the length
of which would usually be more than 100 times its width.
Insulating tapes might range from a thickness of 1/2 mil to

1 1/2 mils. On the other hand when an insulation is being
mode for aapacitor, it is desirable to have a film thickness
of less than 1/2 mil and frequently down to as low as 1/10

of 1 mil if one can obtain continuity with good electrical

properties.
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Page 8, Sect. 9 '\ We would like to have the term "elastomer" redefined to
clarify the inclusion of plasticized polypropylene. Such
plasticizing might be accomplished by organic esters.
. Examples would be dibutyl sebacate, tricresyl phosphate,
etc., alkyd polymers, and other commonly used plasticizers
- as distinct from an elastomeric polymer which obtains its
elastic properties from the polymer structure. A suggested
definition would be -~ The term "el astomer"shall mean o
jpolymer or copolymer structure which is inherently capable
‘of being repeatedly stretched to at least twice its original
Qeng’rh and upon immediate release of the stress, rapidly
geturn to its approximate original length. Rigid polymers
for copolymers which have been plasticized by compounding
g{mth another material to produce flexibie or elastic compounds
**ure not considered elastomers for the purpose of this contract.

i\n "elastomeric product® or'elastomeric composition” or
felastomeric article” is a'product or composition or article
made of or formed from an "elastomer" as defined above.

Page 9, Article lll, What is meant by the word "insure" ?
Sect. 1, Par. (c)

- Par. (d) What is meant by "small samples" ? Also, we should insert
after the word "polypropylene” the words “polymer powder."

Page 9, Sect. 2 (a) Please clarify agaln the full meaning of this paragroph.
Page 10, Sect. ¥a) How large is "reasonably” ?

Page 10, Sect. 3 What is the firm date that goes in after the words "similarly
developed up 0. .cevuv e ™ ?

Page 10, Sect. 3(c) We think that the limitation of inspection to one year after

signing the agreement is too short. How much longer can
this time be increased ?

Page 10, Sect. 3e) We would like to clarify the duration intended by this
paragraph. We think it should be continuous and for the
|ife of the agreement.

Page 12, Articie V, This relates to the down payment mentioned in your letter of
Sect. 1 (a) November 13 in the suggested amount of $1, 350, 000. This
figure we recognize is based upon the assumption that
Montecatini will have a U. S. patent issue with claims
covering Isotactic polypropylene as a new product. If such
patent issues with such specific allowed claim to isotactic
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polypropylene as a new product, then we believe that this
amount of down payment can be acceptable. On the other
hand, if such product claims are not allowed in the U. S.
to Montecatini, then we believe that the value of the down
payment for licenses under the Montecatini patents would be
substantially less--certainly not more than 1/4 of this
amount or $337,500. We therefore propose the foliowing
modification of the down payment provisions:

a. Upon exercising the option, the sum of $1, 350, 000
shall be placed in escrow pending the issuance of the
U. S. patent covering isotactic polypropylene. |f
product claims are allowed in the U. S. case covering
. isotactic polypropylene, then 50% of this sum together
with accumulated interest shall be paid to Montecatini
as down payment and 50% of this sum shall be paid to
Montecatini as credit against future royal typayments
. and amortized on a basis of 50% of each future royalty

payment.

b. If product claims covering isotactic polypropylene are
not allowed in the U. S. patent applications, then
$1, 012, 500 of this $1, 350, 000 placed in escrow shall
revert to G. E. together with accumulated interest.
The balance or $337, 500 plus accumulated interest
shall thereupon be paid to Montecatini. One-half of
this sum together with accumulated interest shall be
down payment. The balance of the down payment
shall be subject to amortization against future royalties

‘ to the extent of 50% of each royalty payment.
Page 12, Article V, Payment for Know-how — This sum in the amount of $500, 000
Sect. 1(b) is considered appropriate for the know-how providing the

option sum of $150, 000 payable under Article || becomes a
credit in the event the option is exercised. In other words,
if we exercise the option, the balance due under this section
would be $350, 000.

Page 14, Article VI Royalties -— This section presents two problems:

a. Your proposal that there shall be two types of royaities
paid by G. E. but that in no case no more than one
royalty shall be due on any one pound of polymer,
presents an accounting problem within the General
Electric Company in that we would find it necessary
when we sold a molding powder within the company to
follow each pound and obtain an accounting for you



GENERAL @D ELECTRIC

Page 16, Article Vil

Pages 17, 18 and 19
down through

o Article X on Page 20
,: : Page 20, Article Xl,
Sect. 1

Page 21, Article XI,
Sect. 2

i

at its final processing step within the company. As we
explained to you, we in the General Electric Company
sell to other departments at competitive commercial
prices less a cash discount of 2%. Therefore we believe
we would be at a disadvantage against outside competi~
tive producers of molding powder who would pay only
the 5% royalty on the value of the molding powder. We
think, therefore, that it would serve the best interests
of all concerned if we paid only one royalty and that to
be on the molding powder or the chemical composition
made and sold by the polypropylene producing department
within the General Electric Company.

b. The second problem in the royalty section arises in case
there is no product patent issued. In this case we believe
that the royalty payment as a percentage to sales billed
should be substantially less than 5% -~ something in the
order of 2% would seem to us to be more in line with
trade practice where no product patent is involved.

We understand from this article that our license rights pertain
only to the U. S. and Canada but that we would be free to
sell polypropylene in any country where Montecatini had no
licensed producer for polypropylene. We aiso understand
that Montecatini may at some future date undertake the
production of polypropylene in the U. S. and thereby enter
into competition with its U. S. licensees. ln this connection
we offer the suggestion that we consider at this time whether
or not Montecatini and General Electric Company might
explore the possibility of a joint manufacturing company in
the United States for the purpose of producing polypropylene.

Appear to be satisfactory but require confirmation by our Legal
Department.

We note that MontecatIni “agrees to incorporate a similar
provision in all future agreements.” We wonder if such an
agreement exists in all past agreements which Montecatini
has drawn with other Iicensees.

"With at least one claim applicable to the license field,
licensees shali offer non-exclusive license on said patent or
rights for the whole life thereof etc.™ may present a problem
to the G. E. Company. We can visualize some department
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Page 22, Page 23

Page 24, Article XV

Page 24, Article XVI

Page 24
Page 26, Articie XVIil

Page 28, Article XX,
Sect. 1, Second Par.
5th Line

Poges 29, 30, 31, 32
JW Raynolds ~ 12/5/56

-5-

within the company utilizing a polypropylene product in a

new manner and thereby obtalning patentable matter relating

to a piece of equipment or apparatus and in which casecther
patentable features might have no relationship to polypropylene.
Therefore we feel that the requirement under this section should
be limited to said claims as are directed to polypropylene or

the licensed field.

This subject matter will be referred to our lawyers for confirma~-
tion. '

This whole article requires reconsideration. The General
Electric Company has in the past sold parts of a business. In
fact we have just completed the sale of the eastern portion of
our alkyd resin business retaining the West Coast business and
the Canadian business. Therefore we think that this article
should relate to the sale of that portion of the polymer business

relating to polypropylene.

This subject matter will be reviewed by ourlawyers.
This subject matter will be reviewed by our lawyers.

We believe we should have 100% relief on royalties paid to
third parties whose patents may dominate one or more claims
of any listed |icensed applications.

We agree in principle with the last paragraph on page 26 but
refer this matter to our lawyers as to whether or not it should
be expressed in ‘he agreement.

We believe tha Montecatini should bear the cost of infringe-
ment suits and that simultaneously all royalties due under areas
where infringement sujts are pending shall remain in escrow
until the matter'is settied. If we are relieved of the infringe-
ment, the royﬁfies should flow to Montecatini. If we are
stopped from operating In this infringed areq, obviously we
would no longer produce and would no longer be required to
pay royalties.

We believe the word "substantial® should be eliminated.

We belleve there should be an additional provision which would
provide that failure on the part of Montecatini to remove
unlicensed competition through failure to enforce Montecatini's
patents should be cause to relleve G. E. for any royalties in
the infringed field.

For consideration of our lawyers.
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COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 1088, SCHENECTADY, NEW YORK . . .

Professor G. Natta

TELEPHONE Dickens 6-8771

Reseanch LaboeaZrey

February 26, 1962

ki 4 .
Instituto di Chimica Industriale de HAR 1987

Poletecnico
Milano
Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Only recently did the supplement to Volume XV, Series X,
of Nuovo Cimento, 1960, 1°trimestre, N. 1, come to my attention.
This, if you recall, is the issue in which you and your
colleagues so ably discuss stereospecific polymers. It would be
extremely useful to me if I had a copy of this for my own
personal use, and I wondered if it would be possible for you to
either supply me with one or to tell me where I might obtain

one.

With best personal regards.

FPP/mfp

Sincerely yours,

o /7%7///,’ e

F. P. Price "™
Polymer and Interface Studies
CHEMISTRY RESEARCH

R
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PO BOX 1088 . . . SCHENECTADY, NEW YORK . . . TELEPHONE DICKENS 6-8771

October 23, 1959

Professor G, Natta

Polytechnic Institute of Milan
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32 ,
Milano, Italy 1 E 41L42

Dear Professor Natta:

This letter is written to express my
gratitude to you for arranging my visit to your
Institute on September 30, It was a very
interesting afternoon that I spent there that
day in the company of Professor Corradini.

I was also very pleased to be able to talk
to you for a short time at Weisbaden and also
was very interested in the new work that you
outlined in your lecture,

Again many thanks, With best regards.

Sincerely yours,
A\..., : i ""/ . /j \,
’/4743’1*;)?‘ Yo

Fraser P, Price
FPP/hw PHYSICAL CHEMISTRY RESEARCH

At



1 U 27, August, 1959

Pr. I'raser P, Price

i

sical Chemistry Research,
Genersal Electric Company,
Box 1088

our ref, 9§0/1v Sohenectady, New York

Dear Dr. Trico,

I apologize for answering your
lotter of Aug.14, only now, This delay is
due to the Tfact that everybody, including
myself, went on holiday during +he month
of August.

- I an sorry to inform you that
14 will be very difficvlt for me to meet you
either on Sept.30 or Oct.1, Anyway some GO= -
~workers of mine will welcome you at my Instit=
ute, You-may ask either fox Prof,liazzanti, oXx
Dr.Crespi, or Prof,Corradini, according to the
topics you are interested in,

Vith my best regerds.

G.Natta
e "l
4 ! {' /
- ’\;-f‘h\. ’{ﬁb’
- - ‘ |
f'! _, . ;; =
i — | S~
| Y
T'l . ] A‘/Dﬁ"‘ﬂ«).ﬂ_
A 4J4j
; ~ !}.' o



August 14, 1959

Professor G, Natta
Polytechnic Institute of Milan
Milan, Italy

1
LR
Ay
f oy

Your References: 835/eg

Dear Professor Natta:

Since my last letter to you my travel
plans have undergone a violent change and I
wonder if it would be possible to visit you
in Milan before the Weisbaden Conference
rather than afterwards. At present I plan to
arrive in Milan by plane from New York on
Tuesday, September 29, and I wonder if it
would be possible for you to see me either
Wednesday, September 30, or Thursday,

October 17 ~~ ————

I sincerely hope that this change in
date may be brought about and that it is
convenient for you,.

With best regards.

Sincerely yours,

Fraser P, ce
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July 22nd. 1959

Fraser P, Price
General Electrie Co,

eseareh Laboratory
P.0, Box 1088

- 1ir references 853/eg Schenectady, New York
U.S.A.

Dear Mr., Price,

From your letter of July 15, 1959 I
know that you will attend the Intsrmational Conf-srence
on Macromolecules in Wieshaden, where I shall have the

opportunity to meet you.

As regards your coming here on the 27th of Octﬂber, I
am not quite sure to be in !Milan on the day., Anyway

I shall dispose everything so that you can visit my
Institute even if I am absent. Eventually in Wiesbaden

we shall’talk about all the details of your visit.

With my best regards,

G.Natta
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July 15, 1959

[

o Nk W g
B T

(o sTTHTO Mo
- !:Nst&?ames =
Professor Giulio Natta ; T 20 5
Polytechnic Institute of Milan | g 53 .
Milan, Italy {
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Dear Professor Natta:

Oon the 27th of October, 1959, I plan to be in Milan and
would like very much the opportunity of visiting you at that
time. I will have attended the International Conference on
Macromolecules in Wiesbaden a week or so earlier and will
have traveled by car to Milan., Since our interests in the
field of crystallizable high polymers are mutual, I hope that
I might take this opportunity to visit you.

1 do not know whether you recall our meeting of a
number of years ago at the Gordon Research Conference on
Polymers in New Hampshire., In any event I look forward to
renewing our acquaintanceship.

Sincerely yours,
C

Fraser P, Price
. Physical Chemistry Research
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